
Ulster Automobile Club

TT Bistro October Sprint Kirkistown (Short Course LL)

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 5

Saturday 8th July 2023

Overall Results
No. Name Class Best TimeRun1 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Run2 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Run3 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPHPos

5 Alan Cassells 151  90.63 92.28  3.06 51.55 40.73 150  91.91  2.82 50.51 41.40 147  90.63  2.38 50.37 40.26 148 
39 Steven Robb 152  98.18 99.96  2.30 54.33 45.63 125  98.18  2.01 53.49 44.69 126  98.20  1.98 53.43 44.77 125 
67 Ethan Faulkner 143 100.43103.12  2.13 57.30 45.82 118 100.43  2.11 54.96 45.47 119 100.43  2.04 54.91 45.52 120 
127 Scott Mc Mullan 144 100.93101.08  2.29 55.54 45.54 126 100.97  2.31 55.43 45.54 125 100.93  2.23 55.25 45.68 127 
63 George Stevenson 145 102.56102.56  2.21 56.00 46.56 122 103.06  2.53 56.85 46.21 122 103.17  2.38 56.37 46.80 122 
47 Gerard O Connell 86 106.63107.55  2.40 59.03 48.52 124 106.74  2.07 58.49 48.25 125 106.63  2.15 58.37 48.26 124 
102 Ryan Murray 127 107.79112.00  2.14 62.59 49.41 125 N.T.R.  1.84 58.67 55.02  83 107.79  1.71 58.79 49.00 125 
147 Thomas Corey 148 108.61109.21  2.49 60.39 48.82 113 109.37  2.38 60.07 49.30 112 108.61  2.48 59.38 49.23 114 
400 Andy Hawthorne 79 109.09109.09  2.41 59.33 49.76 112 110.05  2.56 60.25 49.80 118 109.59  2.47 59.53 50.06 112 
1331 Catherine Donnelly 1510 110.08115.22  2.08 64.54 50.68 127 110.08  2.10 61.21 48.87 133 110.11  2.13 61.31 48.80 135 
301 James Graham 1311 111.76112.28  2.24 60.96 51.32 109 111.76  2.36 61.14 50.62 109 112.01  2.43 61.30 50.71 110 
16 Richard O Mahony 812 113.34113.75  2.23 63.00 50.75 115 113.34  2.39 62.45 50.89 118 113.77  2.45 62.47 51.30 117 
37 Nicky Caughey 1213 115.59115.93  2.33 63.35 52.58 110 115.59  2.32 63.24 52.35 110 116.52  2.35 63.77 52.75 111 
21 Seamus Murray 6B14 117.10118.45  2.62 64.99 53.46 108 118.99  2.60 65.01 53.98  96 117.10  2.45 64.29 52.81 109 
731 Raymond Johnston 1015 117.72118.17  2.45 64.59 53.58 106 118.38  2.41 64.48 53.90 105 117.72  2.27 64.25 53.47 106 
2 Mike Nugent 1416 118.00121.29  2.57 68.37 52.92 117 121.72  2.91 68.69 53.03 124 118.00  2.86 65.54 52.46 124 
22 Aaron Vance 2A17 118.02118.02  2.26 64.18 53.84 112 118.03  2.32 64.32 53.71 112 N.T.R.  2.79 66.28 65.69 112 
83 Oliver Cormican 1218 118.46118.46  2.03 65.03 53.43 111 119.08  2.19 65.38 53.70 107 119.39  2.18 65.50 53.89 111 
246 Jimmy Lightbody 6B19 118.51120.12  2.97 66.64 53.48 113 118.51  3.08 65.14 53.37 112 119.12  3.19 66.01 53.11 113 
41 Alan Roddy 1020 118.75119.96  2.56 65.05 54.91  97 118.75  2.43 64.70 54.05 102 118.96  2.54 64.53 54.43 102 
20 Gardner Mc Ilwaine 521 120.02122.50  2.48 66.93 55.57 111 121.52  2.48 67.05 54.47 112 120.02  2.46 65.91 54.11 112 
123 Karl Johnston 6A22 120.35121.01  2.82 66.20 54.81 100 121.18  2.79 65.90 55.28  98 120.35  2.75 65.71 54.64 100 
40 Ken Colbert 6B23 120.38120.53  2.65 66.01 54.52 109 120.38  2.62 65.70 54.68 109 
85 David Cochrane 1124 121.85122.48  2.48 66.86 55.62 106 122.64  2.40 66.87 55.77 106 121.85  2.50 66.19 55.66 108 
50 Ian Thompson 2A25 122.08123.23  2.35 67.08 56.15 105 123.92  2.30 66.94 56.98 105 122.08  2.32 66.43 55.65 105 
44 Dessie Martin 6B26 122.22122.92  2.77 67.11 55.81 106 122.71  2.59 67.32 55.39 105 122.22  2.48 66.52 55.70 105 
201 Ian Getty 1127 123.12123.12  2.81 67.90 55.22 106 123.25  2.85 67.83 55.42 107 123.43  2.49 67.52 55.91 106 
81 Gerry Mc Garrity 16A28 123.22124.56  2.82 67.90 56.66  99 123.22  2.76 67.32 55.90 100 
148 Jenny Pollock 1329 124.45127.51  2.39 71.03 56.48 117 125.95  2.35 69.90 56.05 106 124.45  2.43 68.76 55.69 107 
55 Craig Ewing 2B30 124.80124.80  2.54 68.59 56.21  97 125.98  2.69 69.32 56.66  96 124.88  2.46 68.41 56.47  97 
11 Gareth Whiting 131 124.89125.08  2.64 69.35 55.73 120 124.89  2.59 68.79 56.10 119 125.17  2.39 68.62 56.55 120 
1147 Stephen Donnelly 132 125.36125.61  2.91 68.59 57.02  95 125.36  2.79 68.74 56.62  95 125.74  2.75 67.96 57.78  92 
13 Robert Mc Gimpsey 16A33 126.40128.83  2.83 70.52 58.31  97 126.40  2.71 69.30 57.10  97 126.68  2.69 69.37 57.31  98 
52 George Mc Millen 6B34 126.67126.67  2.55 68.98 57.69  97 127.63  2.73 69.35 58.28  97 127.58  2.73 69.38 58.20  97 
27 Roger Gordon 2B35 126.99128.48  2.63 70.63 57.85  96 FAIL  2.38  59 126.99  2.59 69.06 57.93  97 
70 John Duff 1036 128.16128.16  3.05 70.87 57.29 100 129.19  3.14 71.82 57.37 100 129.21  3.05 72.03 57.18 103 
17 Derek Robinson 1137 128.86129.64  2.91 72.72 56.92 109 128.86  2.75 71.47 57.39 108 129.75  2.52 70.45 59.30  94 
168 Barry Mc Cann 2B38 129.56129.56  2.35 70.17 59.39  92 131.31  2.73 71.39 59.92  92 130.08  2.44 70.28 59.80  95 
77 Mark King 2B39 129.68130.54  2.58 70.61 59.93  92 130.67  2.52 71.16 59.51  91 129.68  2.56 70.76 58.92  92 
118 Robert Fitzgerald 2B40 131.06131.06  2.68 71.63 59.43  93 131.75  2.59 71.43 60.32  92 132.00  2.65 72.10 59.90  93 
274 Trevor Mc Ilroy 16A41 131.57132.38  2.35 71.97 60.41  94 133.91  2.41 73.20 60.71  93 131.57  2.56 71.87 59.70  94 
173 Mervyn Getty 16A42 132.75133.40  2.45 72.84 60.56  88 134.18  2.36 73.74 60.44  88 132.75  2.42 72.57 60.18  89 
171 Ian Paget 16A43 133.30134.20  2.52 72.94 61.26  86 133.30  2.57 72.26 61.04  85 FAIL  2.73  91 
95 Emma Campbell 9A44 134.19136.24  2.56 74.95 61.29  92 135.45  2.75 74.38 61.07  92 134.19  2.50 73.50 60.69  92 
555 Mark Mc Callion 1045 135.35136.75  2.70 74.69 62.06  91 135.35  2.78 74.47 60.88  93 135.37  2.89 74.99 60.38  94 
73 Vincent Rodgers 16A46 135.49136.00  2.71 74.11 61.89  87 136.29  2.59 74.24 62.05  87 135.49  2.53 73.70 61.79  88 
18 Clem Fitzgerald 2B47 137.02139.19  2.66 76.53 62.66  90 137.02  2.59 74.55 62.47  91 N.T.R.  2.51 75.37 31.66  92 
7 Rodney Getty 16A48 139.10139.10  2.60 75.85 63.25  89 
3 Kathy Mc Dade 6B49 140.11140.11  2.87 77.42 62.69  96 FAIL  3.49  53 
140 James Tanner 9A50 156.93156.93  2.75 83.11 73.82  81 166.43  2.82 85.44 80.99  75 
238 Alan Wallace 151 
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Ulster Automobile Club
TT Bistro October Sprint Kirkistown (Short Course LL)

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 5
Saturday 8th July 2023

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Mark Brogan  Citroen AX  134.59 secs    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

11 Gareth Whiting Merc1 125.08 124.89 125.17 124.89 
1147 Stephen Donnelly Renault Twingo RS2 125.61 125.36 125.74 125.36 
238 Alan Wallace Honda Delsol3 

Class 2A Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record   Conor Hamill    BMW M3   125.35 sec   Oct 2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

22 Aaron Vance BMW M31 118.02 118.03 N.T.R. 118.02 
50 Ian Thompson Porsche Boxster S2 123.23 123.92 122.08 122.08 

Class 2B Road cars Series Production Cars Mazda MX5
Class Record      Target     Mazda MX5     130 sec        2023

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

55 Craig Ewing Mazda Mx51 124.80 125.98 124.88 124.80 
27 Roger Gordon Mazda Mx52 128.48 FAIL 126.99 126.99 
168 Barry Mc Cann Mazda Mx53 129.56 131.31 130.08 129.56 
77 Mark King Mazda Mx54 130.54 130.67 129.68 129.68 
118 Robert Fitzgerald Mazda Mx55 131.06 131.75 132.00 131.06 
18 Clem Fitzgerald Mazda Mx56 139.19 137.02 N.T.R. 137.02 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record   Trevor Allen   115.93 sec   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

20 Gardner Mc Ilwaine Westfield SE11 122.50 121.52 120.02 120.02 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars 8 valve 2WD only
Class Record   Karl Johnston    Mini     128.29 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

123 Karl Johnston Austin Mini1 121.01 121.18 120.35 120.35 

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars Multivalve 2WD only
Class Record   Stephen Colbert    Sunbeam Lotus   117.65 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

21 Seamus Murray Honda Civic1 118.45 118.99 117.10 117.10 
246 Jimmy Lightbody Mini JCW2 120.12 118.51 119.12 118.51 
40 Ken Colbert Sunbeam Lotus3 120.53 120.38 120.38 
44 Dessie Martin Honda Civic4 122.92 122.71 122.22 122.22 
52 George Mc Millen Ford Fiesta ST1505 126.67 127.63 127.58 126.67 
3 Kathy Mc Dade Seat Leon6 140.11 FAIL 140.11 
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Ulster Automobile Club

TT Bistro October Sprint Kirkistown (Short Course LL)

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 5

Saturday 8th July 2023

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production Cars 2WD only
Class Record   Daviv Hawthorne    Westfield Megabusa    120.43 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

400 Andy Hawthorne Westfield Seiw1 109.09 110.05 109.59 109.09 

Class 8 Sports Libre cars Special Saloons Inc Spaceframe and semi space frame Chassis  2WD only
Class Record   Richard O Mahony   Escort RSR   129.14 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

47 Gerard O Connell SRS  Escort1 107.55 106.74 106.63 106.63 
16 Richard O Mahony SHP RSR Escort2 113.75 113.34 113.77 113.34 

Class 9A Sports Libre cars Saloon   Sports GT Cars  2WD only
Class Record     Daniel Campbell    Toyota Starlet      114.59 sec       2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

95 Emma Campbell Peugeot 1061 136.24 135.45 134.19 134.19 
140 James Tanner Mini Austin2 156.93 166.43 156.93 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record   James Roddy    Citroen Saxo   127.11 sec   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

731 Raymond Johnston Ford Escort1 118.17 118.38 117.72 117.72 
41 Alan Roddy Citroen Saxo S16002 119.96 118.75 118.96 118.75 
70 John Duff Proton Compact3 128.16 129.19 129.21 128.16 
555 Mark Mc Callion Citroen C24 136.75 135.35 135.37 135.35 

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record   Stewart Strain    Peugeot 205   117.74 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

85 David Cochrane Ford Escort1 122.48 122.64 121.85 121.85 
201 Ian Getty Ford RS20002 123.12 123.25 123.43 123.12 
17 Derek Robinson Talbot Sunbeam3 129.64 128.86 129.75 128.86 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record   Ryan Murray    Subaru Impreza     114.99 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

102 Ryan Murray Subaru Impreza1 112.00 N.T.R. 107.79 107.79 
37 Nicky Caughey Mitsubushi Evo 92 115.93 115.59 116.52 115.59 
83 Oliver Cormican Mitsubishi Evo3 118.46 119.08 119.39 118.46 
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Ulster Automobile Club

TT Bistro October Sprint Kirkistown (Short Course LL)

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 5

Saturday 8th July 2023

Class 13 Racing Cars complying with Formula VW or Club Formula Ford (FF1600
Class Record   Henry Campbell    Reynard FF89    118.98 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

301 James Graham Van Dieman RF861 112.28 111.76 112.01 111.76 
148 Jenny Pollock Reynard FF892 127.51 125.95 124.45 124.45 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc 8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record   George Stevenson     Force PT   108.81 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

67 Ethan Faulkner Jedi MK4 Suzuki1 103.12 100.43 100.43 100.43 
127 Scott Mc Mullan Jedi Mk42 101.08 100.97 100.93 100.93 
63 George Stevenson Force PT3 102.56 103.06 103.17 102.56 
147 Thomas Corey Reynard SF804 109.21 109.37 108.61 108.61 
2 Mike Nugent Argo JM85 121.29 121.72 118.00 118.00 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   John Donnelly   Pilbeam    101.57 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

5 Alan Cassells Force HRC1  92.28  91.91  90.63  90.63 
39 Steven Robb Oms 282  99.96  98.18  98.20  98.18 
1331 Catherine Donnelly Pilbeam MP623 115.22 110.08 110.11 110.08 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record   Gerry McGarrity    Mini    132.47 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

81 Gerry Mc Garrity Mini Cooper1 124.56 123.22 123.22 
13 Robert Mc Gimpsey Turner Ford Mk32 128.83 126.40 126.68 126.40 
274 Trevor Mc Ilroy Austin Healey Sebring3 132.38 133.91 131.57 131.57 
173 Mervyn Getty MG BGT Sebring4 133.40 134.18 132.75 132.75 
171 Ian Paget Austin Mini5 134.20 133.30 FAIL 133.30 
73 Vincent Rodgers MG BGT6 136.00 136.29 135.49 135.49 
7 Rodney Getty Ford Anglia7 139.10 139.10 

Class H Heaslip Ladies Challenge Trophy
No. Name Car AwardFactorPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

148 Jenny Pollock Reynard FF891  86.9969.90%                     127.51 125.95 124.45 
95 Emma Campbell Peugeot 1062  94.8770.70%                     136.24 135.45 134.19 
1331 Catherine Donnelly Pilbeam MP623 110.08100.00%                     115.22 110.08 110.11 
3 Kathy Mc Dade Seat Leon4 140.11100.00%                     140.11 FAIL 
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